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Z, CHARACTER AND POINT OF SUPPLY:

3 RATE:

Annexure |

RATE SCHEDULE LMV~ 5 (REVISED):

(Approved vide Commission’s Order dated April __, 2018 vide Petition No. 1290 / 2018)
SMALL POWER FOR PRIVATE TUBE WELLS / PUMPING SETS FOR IRRIGATION PURPOSES:

1.  APPLICABILITY:

This schedule shall apply to all power consumers getting supply as per Rural / Urban
Schedule for Private Tube-wells / Pumping Sets for irrigation purposes having a
contracted load up to 25 BHP and for additional agricultural processes confined to Chaff-
Cutter, Thresher, Cane Crusher and Rice Huller. All new connections under this category
shall necessarily have the ISI marked energy efficient mono-bloc pump sets with
capacitors of adequate rating to qualify for the supply. All existing pump sets shall be
required to install capacitors of adequate rating.

As per the applicable provisions of Electricity Supply Code, 2005 and its amendments.

Rate gives the fixed and energy charges at which the consumer shall be bilied during the
billing period applicable to the category:

(A) For consumers getting supply as per Rural Schedule:

(i) Un-metered Supply

Fixed Charge |  Energy Charge
| Rs.150/BHP/month | Nil
Consumer under this category will be allowed a
maximum lighting load of 120 Watts.

(if) Metered Supply

| Fixed Charge ‘




'Rs.60.00/ BHP / month | Rs. 150/ BHP/ month |

Rs, 1.75 / kWh ]

Note: Minimum amount payable by a consumer under the category “Rural Schedule
(Metered Supply) shall be Rs. 150 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter,

Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.

(iii) Energy Efficient Pumps

‘ Fixed Charge Minimum Charges

Energy Charge

\ Rs.50.00 / BHP / month | Rs.130/BHP/ month

Rs. 1.50 / kWh

Nete: Minimum amount payable by o consumer under the category “Rural Schedule
(Energy Efficient Pumps) shall be Rs. 130 per BHP per month, till the installation of the

meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra

(B) For consumers getting supply as per Urban Schedule (Metered Supply) including
consumers getting supply through rural feeders exempted from scheduled rostering or

through co-generating radial feeders in villages and towns.

l Fixed Charée

Minimum Charges Energy Charge

l Rs. 120.00 / BHP / month Rs. 200 / BHP / month " Rs.5.50 / kWh

Note: Minimum amount payable by @ consumer under the category “Urban Schedule
(Metered Supply) shall be Rs. 200 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter.

Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.

For PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area located in Gram Sabha, the minimum amount
payable by a consumer shall be Rs. 150.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the

meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra,

Provision Related to Single Crop Consumers of Bundelkhand Area:

o This shall apply to all consumers of Bundelkhand area getting supply as per Rural /

Urban Schedule for Private Tube-wells / Pumping Sets for irrigation purposes.




Only such consumers who use electrical pumps for irrigation purpose during the
period fram November to February, in a financial vear, only will be entitled for the
benefit of these seasonal tariffs. The other conditions for availing the benefit of
seasonal tariff shall be as under: '

o

In a Financial year, the continuous period of operation of such consumers shali
in no case be more than 4 months i.e. from November to February.

Any Oerﬁur!ieq‘,.de:sir,ous.af availing this benefit, shall specifically declare his
option of availing benefit of seasonal tariffs at the divisional office, which will

be duly incorporated in the agreement as well as in the billing system.

For the off-season period i.e. period of 8 months depending upon the
declaration of the consumer, metered consumers opting for seasonal use will
get a discount of 75% on the normal monthly Fixed Charges or Minimum
Charges, as applicable.

Similarly, Un-Metered consumer opting for seasonal use will getadiscountof
50% on the monthiy Fixed Charges or Minimum Charges, as applicable for the
off-season peried of 8 months,

During the period of off-season the consumer will not be allowed to use
electricity from this connection for any purpose. In case of default the
consumers would be penalized by charging 50% higher than the narmally
applicable tariff (fixed and energy charges or Minimum Charges, whichever is
higher), for the complete period for which he has availed the seasonal benefit.
Inthat case seasonal benefit forrest of the off-season period shall be forfeited.




RATE SCHEDULE LMV — 9 (REVISED):

(Approved vide Commission’s Order dated April ____, 2018 vide Petition No. 1290 /2018)

TEMPORARY SUPPLY:

. APPLICABILITY:

A) Un-metered Supply for lllunmiration / Public Address / Temporary Shops in Melas:

B)

This schedule shall apply to temporary supply of light, fan & power up to 20 KW, Public
address system and illumination loads during functions, ceremonies and festivities and
temporary shops, not exceeding three months and PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area

having requirement of electricity only for the Rabi Crop i.e. period between November to
February in any year.

Metered Supply for all other purposes:

This schedule shall apply to all temporary supplies of light, fan and power load for the
purpose other than mentioned in (A) above.

This schedule shall also apply for power taken for construction purposes including civil
work by all consumers and Govt. Departments.

. CHARACTER AND POINT OF SUPPLY:

As per the applicable provisions of Electricity Supply Code,"ZODS' and its amendments.

. RATE (SEPARATELY FOR EACH POINT OF SUPPLY}:

Rate gives the fixed and energy charges at which the consumer shall be billed during the
billing period applicable to the category:

A.

Un-metered:

(i) Fixed charges for illumination / public address / | Rs. 4250.00 / day
ceremonies for load up to 20 kW per connection plus Rs.
100 per kW per day for each additional k\W.

(i) thed charges for temporary shops set-up during festwa!:. Rs. 500.00 / day /
/ melas or otherwise and having load up to 2KW

shop

C




(i) PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area havingrequirement | Rs. 500 / BHP /
of electricity anly for the Rabi Crop i.e. period between month
November to February in any year

B. Metered”:

Description Energy Charge

Rs. 7.50 / kWh
Individual Residential construction

From 3 year onwards: Base Tariff
applicable for current year plus additional
; 10% of vii2 applicable Energy Charge.

! Rs. 8.50 / kWh
Others

From 3™ vyear onwards: Base Tariff
applicable for currentyear plus additional
J 10% of the applicable Energy Charge.

1

*Minimum bill payoble by @ consumer under the category “Metered” sholl be Rs. 400.00 / kW / week.
L ]

Note: Charge as specified at section A - ‘GENERAL PROVISIONS', shall be paid by the consumerin
advance,

T

i



